
DUTCHESSB@CES
Jodi DeLucia, Ph.D.

District Superintendent
 

Matthew Metzger
SchoolBusiness Official
845.486.4800 Ext. 2228 | matthew.metzger@dcboces.org

April 29, 2025

MEMO
TO: Jodi DeLucia, Ph.D., District superconSY

FROM:Matthew Metzger, School Business Official ey

 

 

APPROVED
MAY 15 2025

DUTCHESS BOCES
BOARD OF EDUCATION
 

RE: Cooperative Fresh Baked Bread & Bread Products Bid # 2425-02 Ext. 1

Recommendthe extension of the bid award to Rockland Bakery, Inc. of Nanuet, NY, and Bimbo Bakeries USA,
Inc. of McDonough, GA,for the Cooperative Fresh Baked Bread & Bread Products Bid # 2425-02 Ext. #1.

This extension will be effective July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 with the option to extend for up to two (2)
additional extensions upon mutual agreement.

MM/tf

Attachments(5)

Dutchess BOCES, 5 BOCES Road, Poughkeepsie, NY 12601 | 845.486.4800 | www.dcboces.org
 

Participatingdistricts: Arlington | Beacon | Dover | Hyde Park| Millbrook | Pawling | Pine Plains | Poughkeepsie | Red Hook | Rhinebeck | Spackenkill | Wappingers | Webutuck
An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer

k:\board items\board meeting items\2024-25\I |- may 14, 2025\bids\cooperative fresh baked bread & brewad products bid 2425-02.docx

 



DUTCHESS COUNTY BOCES BOARD OF COOPERATIVE EDUCATIONAL SERVICES

5 BOCES Road

Poughkeepsie, NY 12601

COOPERATIVE FRESH BAKED BREAD & BREAD PRODUCTSBID #2425-02 —

Extension #1

Current Extension: July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026

Original Contract Period: July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023

(with the Option to Extend Up to Three (3 One-Year Extensions)

The undersigned agrees to supply the service and products described within that has beenbid

pursuantto the termsof the bid and the terms of the "Special Instructions to Bidders and

General Conditions of the Contract" which are incorporated as part of the original bid

documentby reference to them on this cover sheet.

 

 

 

 

 

 

Company

Name:
Rockland Bakery Inc

Name of

Contact:
Domenica Battaglia

Address:
94 Demarest Mill Rd.

Nanuet, NY 10954

Telephone:
845-623-5800

Fax Number:

Email:
dbattaglia@rocklandbakery.com

Signature: Lemenecae Batlaglee

Date. 4/3/2025

 

 

 



DUTCHESS COUNTY BOCES BOARD OF COOPERATIVE EDUCATIONALSERVICES

5 BOCES Road

Poughkeepsie, NY 12601

COOPERATIVE FRESH BAKED BREAD & BREAD PRODUCTSBID #2425-02 —

Extension #1

Current Extension: July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026

Original Contract Period: July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023

(with the Option to Extend Up to Three (3 One-Year Extensions)

The undersigned agrees to supply the service and products described within that has been bid

pursuant to the termsof the bid and the termsof the "Special Instructions to Bidders and

General Conditions of the Contract" which are incorporated as part of the original bid

documentby reference to them on this cover sheet.

Company

Name:

Bimbo Bakeries USA,Inc.
 

Name of

Contact:
Angela Bell
 

Address:
428 Westridge Pkwy
 

McDonough, GA 30253
 

Telephone:
404-623-8975
 

Fax Number:

 

Email:
BBUFSBids@grupobimbo.com angela.bell@grupobimbo.com

Signature: gels Bell

wv

Date: Slr2095

 



D
U
T
C
H
E
S
S
B
O
C
E
S
C
O
O
P
E
R
A
T
I
V
E
F
R
E
S
H
B
A
K
E
D

BR
EA

D
B
I
D

#
2
4
2
5
-
0
2

Ex
t.

#
1

BI
D
I
T
E
M
S

-
T
E
R
M
:

J
U
L
Y

1,
2
0
2
5
T
H
R
O
U
G
H

JU
NE
3
0
,

2
0
2
6

 

N
O
T
E
:

B
i
d
I
t
e
m
s
1
-
1
8
m
u
s
t
b
e

at
le

as
t
5
1
%
W
h
o
l
e

G
r
a
i
n
.
T
h
e
r
e
m
a
i
n
d
e
r
o
f

gr
ai

ns
m
u
s
t
be

en
ri
ch
ed
.

SL
IC

ED
B
R
E
A
D

-
D
O
N
O
T
C
O
U
N
T
E
N
D
S
I
N

U
S
A
B
L
E

SL
IC

E
C
O
U
N
T
.

VE
ND
OR

NA
ME

:

R
o
c
k
l
a
n
d

Ba
ke
ry
,I
n
c
.

VE
ND
OR

NA
ME

:

B
i
m
b
o
B
a
k
e
r
i
e
s
U
S
A
,
I
n
c
.

*
B
i
m
b
o
w
i
l
l
o
n
l
y
p
r
o
v
i
d
e

to
:
D
C
B
o
c
e
s
,
P
i
n
e
Pl
ai
ns

C
S
D
,
P
o
u
g
h
k
e
e
p
s
i
e

Ci
ty

SD
,
Sp
ac
ke
nk
il
l
U
F
S
D
 

B
I
D
I
T
E
M

#

S
C
H
O
O
L

D
I
S
T
R
I
C
T

P
R
O
J
E
C
T
E
D

US
AG
E
2
0
2
4
-

20
25

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N
-

Al
l
P
r
o
d
u
c
t
s
M
u
s
t

M
e
e
t
U
S
D
A
G
r
a
i
n
R
e
q
u
i
r
e
m
e
n
t
s

UN
IT

OF
ME
AS
UR
E

(v
om

)

ME
ET
S
BU

Y
AM
ER
IC
AN

PR
OV
IS
IO
N
(Y
ES

O
R
NO

)

U
N
I
T

ME
AS

UR
E
B
I
D
,

IF
DI

FF
ER

EN
T

F
R
O
M

BI
D

SP
EC

V
E
N
D
O
R

C
A
T
A
L
O
G
#

P
R
I
C
E
P
E
R
U
O
M

M
E
E
T
S
B
U
Y

A
M
E
R
I
C
A
N

P
R
O
V
I
S
I
O
N
(Y
ES

O
R
N
O
)

U
N
I
T
O
F

M
E
A
S
U
R
E
B
I
D
,
I
F

D
I
F
F
E
R
E
N
T
F
R
O
M

B
I
D
S
P
E
C
.

V
E
N
D
O
R

C
A
T
A
L
O
G
#

P
R
I
C
E
P
E
R
U
O
M

 

0
B
A
G
E
L
S
,
5
1
%
W
H
O
L
E
G
R
A
I
N
W
H
E
A
T
,

MI
NI
,
SL

IC
ED

,
1.

8
O
Z
/
E
A

1
2
/
P
A
C
K

N
O

B
I
D

 
 

N
O

BI
D

N
O

B
I
D
 

 

6
3
8

B
A
G
E
L
S
,
5
1
%
W
H
O
L
E
G
R
A
I
N
W
H
E
A
T
,

SL
IC

ED
,

2.
4
O
Z
/
E
A
(
H
S
/
M
S
O
N
L
Y
)

1
2
/
P
A
C
K

Y
E
S

 

2
7
7

B
A
G
E
L
S
,
5
1
%
W
H
O
L
E
G
R
A
I
N
W
H
E
A
T
,

SL
IC

ED
,
4
O
Z
/
E
A
(H
S
O
N
L
Y
)

1
2
/
P
A
C
K

Y
E
S

N
O
BI
D
 

5.
40

N
O
B
I
D

 
 

N
E
W

B
R
E
A
D
,
C
R
A
C
K
E
D
W
H
E
A
T
,
1
.
3

02
z

SL
IC
E,

M
I
N
.
5
1
%
W
H
O
L
E
G
R
A
I
N

L
O
A
F
-

1
6
U
s
e
a
b
l
e

Sl
ic

es
/L

OA
F

Y
E
S

N
O

B
I
D

N
O

B
I
D

N
O
B
I
D
 

N
E
W

B
R
E
A
D
,
H
E
A
R
T
Y
F
L
A
X
S
E
E
D
,
1
.
3
O
Z

SL
IC
E,

M
I
N
.
5
1
%
W
H
O
L
E
G
R
A
I
N

LO
AF
-

16
U
s
e
a
b
l
e

Sl
ic

es
/L

OA
F

Y
E
S

N
O

B
I
D

N
O

BI
D

N
O

B
I
D

 

N
E
W

B
R
E
A
D
,
O
A
T
B
R
A
N
,
1
.
3
O
Z

SL
IC
E,

M
I
N
.
5
1
%
W
H
O
L
E
G
R
A
I
N

LO
AF
-

16
U
s
e
a
b
l
e

Sl
ic
es
/L
OA
F

Y
E
S

N
O

BI
D

N
O

B
I
D

 
 

 

4
9
9
4

B
R
E
A
D
,
S
T
U
B
-
1
0
0
%
W
H
O
L
E
G
R
A
I
N

W
H
E
A
T
-

10
2Z
/S
LI
CE

C
R
E
D
I
T
I
N
G

1
O
Z

G
R

E
Q
/
S
L
I
C
E

LO
AF
-

2
2
U
s
e
a
b
l
e

Sl
ic

es
/L

OA
F

N
O

B
I
D

 
 N

O
B
I
D

YE
S

 
 

4
8
0
8

B
R
E
A
D
,
W
H
O
L
E
G
R
A
I
N
W
H
I
T
E
,

1

O2
Z/

SL
IC

E
C
R
E
D
I
T
I
N
G

10
2
G
R

E
Q
/
S
L
I
C
E

LO
AF
-

2
0
U
s
e
a
b
l
e

Sl
ic

es
/L

OA
F

Y
E
S

2
6
U
S
A
B
L
E

YE
S

 
 

1
7
8

B
R
E
A
D
,
F
R
E
N
C
H
B
R
E
A
D
,
5
1
%
W
H
O
L
E

W
H
E
A
T
,

15
O
Z
L
O
A
F

L
O
A
F

Y
E
S

 

10
7
0
2

C
L
U
B
R
O
L
L
,
5
1
%
W
H
O
L
E
W
H
E
A
T
,

SL
IC

ED
,

4"
,
2.
4
O
Z
/
E
A
(
H
S
/
M
S
O
N
L
Y
)

12
/P

AC
K

Y
E
S

 

N
O
B
I
D

2.
55

2.
50

N
O

B
I
D

 

3.
76
 

 

dt
:

9
8
8

C
L
U
B
R
O
L
L
,
5
1
%
W
H
O
L
E
W
H
E
A
T
,

SL
IC

ED
,

6"
,
3
O
Z
/
E
A
(H
S
O
N
L
Y
)

1
2
/
P
A
C
K

Y
E
S

 
 

12
N
E
W

R
O
L
L
,
D
I
N
N
E
R
,
M
I
N
.
5
1
%
C
R
A
C
K
E
D

W
H
E
A
T
,
1
.
8
O
Z
/
E
A
.

1
0
/
P
A
C
K

3.
88

Y
E
S

6c
t

-
2
0
z
 

N
O

B
I
D

N
O

B
I
D

 

13
1
2
0

R
O
L
L
,
D
I
N
N
E
R
,
5
1
%
W
H
E
A
T
,

B
R
E
A
K
A
W
A
Y
,

1.
17

O
Z
/
E
A

1
2
/
P
A
C
K

N
O

B
I
D

N
O

B
I
D

Y
E
S

12
ct
 

 

14
4
8
3
6

R
O
L
L
,
D
I
N
N
E
R
,
5
1
%
W
H
O
L
E
G
R
A
I
N

W
H
E
A
T
,

1.
5
O2

Z/
EA

1
2
/
P
A
C
K

Y
E
S

1
6
P
K
 

15
12
,7
46

R
O
L
L
,
H
A
M
B
U
R
G
E
R
,
5
1
%
W
H
O
L
E

G
R
A
I
N
W
H
E
A
T
,
S
L
I
C
E
D
,

2.
15

O
Z
/
E
A

C
R
E
D
I
T
I
N
G

2.
00

O
Z
G
R

E
Q
/
S
L
I
C
E

1
2
/
P
A
C
K

Y
E
S

3.
97

N
O

B
I
D

N
O

B
I
D

2.
16

N
O

B
I
D
 

 

16
7
7
9

R
O
L
L
,
H
A
M
B
U
R
G
E
R
,
5
1
%
W
H
O
L
E

W
H
E
A
T
,
S
L
I
C
E
D
,

2
O
2
/
E
A

1
6
/
P
A
C
K

2.
20

Y
E
S

1
0
0
%
W
h
o
l
e

W
h
e
a
t
-

2.
19
02

e
a
2g
r
e
q

53
92

4.
08

 

 

17  1
9
0
0   R

O
L
L
,
H
O
T
D
O
G
,
5
1
%
W
H
O
L
E
G
R
A
I
N

W
H
E
A
T
,
2
.
1
5
O
Z
/
E
A

C
R
E
D
I
T
I
N
G

2.
00

O
Z
G
R

E
Q
/
S
L
I
C
E

 12/PACK  Y
E
S

 
N
O

B
I
D

N
O

B
I
D

 

 

 

2.
20

 Y
E
S

 1
0
0
%
W
h
o
l
e

W
h
e
a
t
-

2
.
1
9
0
z
ea

2g
r
e
q

53
93     

4.
08

 
 



D
U
T
C
H
E
S
S
B
O
C
E
S
C
O
O
P
E
R
A
T
I
V
E
F
R
E
S
H
B
A
K
E
D

BR
EA

D
B
I
D

#
2
4
2
5
-
0
2

Ex
t.

#
1

BI
D
I
T
E
M
S

-
T
E
R
M
:

J
U
L
Y

1,
2
0
2
5
T
H
R
O
U
G
H

JU
NE
3
0
,
2
0
2
6

 

BI
D
IT
EM

#

S
C
H
O
O
L

D
I
S
T
R
I
C
T

P
R
O
J
E
C
T
E
D

U
S
A
G
E
2
0
2
4
-

2
0
2
5

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N
-
A
l
l
P
r
o
d
u
c
t
s
M
u
s
t

M
e
e
t
US

DA
G
r
a
i
n
R
e
q
u
i
r
e
m
e
n
t
s

UN
IT

O
F
M
E
A
S
U
R
E

ME
ET
S
BU

Y
AM

ER
IC

AN
PR

OV
IS

IO
N (
YE
S

OR
NO
)

U
N
I
T
O
F

M
E
A
S
U
R
E
B
I
D
,

IF
D
I
F
F
E
R
E
N
T

F
R
O
M

B
I
D

S
P
E
C
.

V
E
N
D
O
R

C
A
T
A
L
O
G
#

PR
IC
E
PE

R
U
O
M

ME
ET
S
BU

Y
AM

ER
IC

AN
PR

OV
IS

IO
N(
YE
S

OR
NO

)

U
N
I
T
O
F

M
E
A
S
U
R
E
B
I
D
,
I
F

D
I
F
F
E
R
E
N
T
F
R
O
M

B
I
D
S
P
E
C
.

V
E
N
D
O
R

C
A
T
A
L
O
G
#

P
R
I
C
E
P
E
R
v
o
m

 

18
R
O
L
L
,
H
O
T
D
O
G
,
5
1
%
W
H
O
L
E
W
H
E
A
T
,

2
0
2
/
E
A

1
6
/
P
A
C
K

N
O

BI
D

N
O

BI
D

N
O

BI
D

 
 

19
1
8
5
0

R
O
L
L
,
KA

IS
ER

,
5
1
%
W
H
O
L
E
G
R
A
I
N

W
H
E
A
T
,

SL
IC

ED
,

1.
8
O
2
/
E
A

1
2
/
P
A
C
K

Y
E
S

3.
64

N
O

B
I
D

 
 

2
0

3
0
4

R
O
L
L
,
KA

IS
ER

,
5
1
%
W
H
O
L
E

G
R
A
I
N
,
4
”

DI
AM
,
S
L
I
C
E
D
,

2
0
2
/
E
A

1
2
/
P
A
C
K

YE
S

 

1
4
0
5
-
0
2

(2
.4

oz

e
a
c
h
)
S
e
e
I
t
e
m
2
2

b
e
l
o
w
.  

 
3:

12

 

 
 

21
2
6
7
4

R
O
L
L
,
KA
IS
ER
,
5
1
%
W
H
O
L
E
W
H
E
A
T
,

SL
IC

ED
,

2.
4
O
Z
/
E
A
(
H
S
/
M
S
O
N
L
Y
)

12
/P
AC
K

Y
E
S

3.
72

N
O
B
I
D

 
 

2
2

1
5
4

R
O
L
L
,
KA
IS
ER
,
5
1
%
W
H
O
L
E
W
H
E
A
T
,

SL
IC

ED
,

3.
5
O
Z
/
E
A
(H
S
O
N
L
Y
)
;

C
R
E
D
I
T
I
N
G
A
S
3.

00
O
Z
G
R
E
Q
/
E
A

12
/P
AC
K

Y
E
S

 

3.
88

N
O
B
I
D

 
 

T
H
E
F
O
L
L
O
W
I
N
G
I
T
E
M
S
A
R
E
N
O
T

W
H
O
L
E
G
R
A
I
N
 

2
3

Ba
ge
l

St
ic
ks

1
4
4
/
c
s

N
O

B
I
D

N
O
B
I
D
 

 

2
4

3
3
2

B
A
G
E
L
S
,
4
OZ
,
A
S
S
O
R
T
E
D
,
S
L
I
C
E
D
,

(
N
O
T
W
G
)

1
2
/
P
A
C
K

Y
E
S

#
N
/
A

N
O

B
I
D
 

 

25
B
A
G
E
L
S
,
2
.
4

OZ
,
C
I
N
N
A
M
O
N
R
A
I
S
I
N
,

S
L
I
C
E
D
(
N
O
T
W
G
)

12
/P

AC
K
 

2
6

1
8
2

BA
GE

LS
,2
.4

OZ
,P
LA

IN
,
SL

IC
ED

(N
OT

WG
)

12
/P

AC
K

Y
E
S

N
O

B
I
D

N
O

B
I
D
 

 

Z
L

B
A
G
E
L
S
,
2
.
4

OZ
,
P
O
P
P
Y
,
S
L
I
C
E
D
(
N
O
T

W
G
)

1
2
/
P
A
C
K

#
N
/
A

N
O

B
I
D
 

N
O

B
I
D

 

N
O

B
I
D

N
O

B
I
D

 

2
8

B
A
G
E
L
S
,
2
.
4

OZ
,
S
E
S
A
M
E
,
S
L
I
C
E
D

(
N
O
T
W
G
)

1
2
/
P
A
C
K

N
O

B
I
D

N
O

B
I
D

N
O

B
I
D
 

 

2
9

13
9.

BA
GE
LS
,4

OZ
,
CI

NN
AM

ON
RA

IS
IN

,
SL

IC
ED

(N
OT

WG
)

1
2
/
P
A
C
K

Y
E
S
 

30
1
4
6

BA
GE
LS
,4

OZ
,
EV
ER
YT
HI
NG
,
SL
IC
ED

(N
OT

W
G
)

1
2
/
P
A
C
K

YE
S

5.
40

N
O

B
I
D
 

 

31
BA

GE
LS

,4
OZ
.,

MA
RB
LE
,
SL
IC
ED

(N
OT

WG
)

1
2
/
P
A
C
K

Y
E
S

5.
40

N
O

B
I
D
 

5.
40

N
O

B
I
D
 

 

32
2
1
2
5

B
A
G
E
L
S
,
4
OZ

,
PL

AI
N,

S
L
I
C
E
D
(
N
O
T

W
G
)

1
2
/
P
A
C
K

Y
E
S
 

33
2
6
4

B
A
G
E
L
S
,
4
OZ

,
S
E
S
A
M
E
,
S
L
I
C
E
D
(
N
O
T

W
G
)

1
2
/
P
A
C
K

Y
E
S

5.
40

N
O

B
I
D
 

  3
4

 1
0
5
4
2

 BREAD,FRENCHSTYLE
 SOLEA  Y

E
S

 
N
O

B
I
D
 

 

 
  

N
O

B
I
D     

 



D
U
T
C
H
E
S
S
B
O
C
E
S
C
O
O
P
E
R
A
T
I
V
E
F
R
E
S
H
B
A
K
E
D

BR
EA

D
B
I
D

#
2
4
2
5
-
0
2

Ex
t.

#
1

BI
D
I
T
E
M
S

-
T
E
R
M
:

J
U
L
Y

1,
2
0
2
5
T
H
R
O
U
G
H
J
U
N
E

30
,
2
0
2
6

 

B
I
D
I
T
E
M

#

S
C
H
O
O
L

D
I
S
T
R
I
C
T

P
R
O
J
E
C
T
E
D

U
S
A
G
E
2
0
2
4
-

2
0
2
5

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N
-

Al
l
P
r
o
d
u
c
t
s
M
u
s
t

M
e
e
t

US
DA
G
r
a
i
n
R
e
q
u
i
r
e
m
e
n
t
s

U
N
I
T
O
F
M
E
A
S
U
R
E

(
U
O
M
)

M
E
E
T
S
B
U
Y

A
M
E
R
I
C
A
N

P
R
O
V
I
S
I
O
N
(Y
ES

O
R
N
O
)

U
N
I
T
O
F

M
E
A
S
U
R
E
B
I
D
,

IF
D
I
F
F
E
R
E
N
T

F
R
O
M

B
I
D

S
P
E
C
.

V
E
N
D
O
R

C
A
T
A
L
O
G
#

P
R
I
C
E
P
E
R
U
O
M

ME
ET
S
BU

Y
AM
ER
IC
AN

PR
OV
IS
IO
N
(Y
ES

O
R
NO
)

U
N
I
T
O
F

M
E
A
S
U
R
E
B
I
D
,
I
F

D
I
F
F
E
R
E
N
T
F
R
O
M

B
I
D
S
P
E
C
.

V
E
N
D
O
R

C
A
T
A
L
O
G
#

PR
IC

E
PE

R
UO

M_

 

T
H
E
F
O
L
L
O
W
I
N
G
I
T
E
M
S
A
R
E
N
O
T

W
H
O
L
E
G
R
A
I
N
 

3
5

C
L
U
B
R
O
L
L
,
4"

S
O
F
T
C
R
U
S
T
,
S
L
I
C
E
D

(
N
O
T
W
G
)

1
2
/
P
A
C
K

N
O

BI
D

N
O

B
I
D

N
O
B
I
D

 

3
6

C
L
U
B

R
O
L
L
,

6"
,
S
L
I
C
E
D
(
N
O
T
W
G
)

1
2
/
P
A
C
K

N
O

B
I
D

N
O

B
I
D
 

3/
H
A
R
D

RO
LL

S,
KA

IS
ER

,
3.
5
OZ

,
ON

IO
N

(N
OT

WG
)

1
2
/
P
A
C
K

 
  3

8
8
0
8

HA
RD
R
O
L
L
S
,

KA
IS
ER
,

3.
5
OZ

,
P
L
A
I
N

(
N
O
T
W
G
)

1
2
/
P
A
C
K

YE
S
 

39
4
8

M
I
N
I
D
A
N
I
S
H

E
A

YE
S
 

4
0

1
9
0
2

D
A
N
I
S
H
A
S
S
O
R
T
E
D

E
A

Y
E
S
 

4
1

3
4

M
U
F
F
I
N
S
,
M
I
N
I
A
S
S
O
R
T
E
D

1
2
/
P
A
C
K

Y
E
S
 

4
2

1
8
0

M
U
F
F
I
N
S
,
L
A
R
G
E
A
S
S
O
R
T
E
D

1
2
/
P
A
C
K

YE
S
 

4
3

14
D
O
N
U
T
S
,
L
A
R
G
E
A
S
S
O
R
T
E
D

1
2
/
P
A
C
K

Y
E
S
 

4
4

  PAS
T
R
Y
,
L
A
R
G
E
A
S
S
O
R
T
E
D

 12/PACK
 

 
N
O

B
I
D

 

 N
O

B
I
D
 

3.
88
 

1
0
.
8
4
 

1
6
.
2
2
 

10
.2
0
 

1
6
.
2
2
 

10
.3
2
 

N
O

B
I
D

 
 

 
 
 

 


